churches exempt from federal income taxation under Section157

501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1954, as it exists on158

the effective date of this act; provided, however, that the amount159

of such exempt sales in any one (1) state fiscal year shall not160

exceed in the aggregate Seventy-five Thousand Dollars161

($75,000.00).162

SECTION 2.  Nothing in this act shall affect or defeat any163

claim, assessment, appeal, suit, right or cause of action for164

taxes due or accrued under the sales tax laws before the date on165

which this act becomes effective, whether such claims,166